

No. 99-5525

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

CHARLES THOMAS DICKERSON  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
SENATORS ORRIN G. HATCH, TRENT LOTT,  
DON NICKLES, STROM THURMOND, BOB SMITH,  
LARRY E. CRAIG, PAUL COVERDELL, FRED  
THOMPSON, JON KYL AND JEFF SESSIONS  
URGING AFFIRMANCE**

---

Filed March 9, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

i

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. SECTION 3501 GOVERNS THE ADMISSIBILITY OF CONFESSIONS IN FEDERAL COURT .....	6
A. The <i>Miranda</i> Rules Are Not Mandated by the Constitution .....	7
B. In Enacting § 3501, Congress Determined That Unwarned Custodial Interrogations Do Not Necessarily Produce Compelled Confessions .....	10
C. Section 3501 Reaffirms <i>Miranda</i> 's Basic Holding That Suspects in Custody Should Be Advised of Their Constitutional Rights .....	14
II. IF THIS COURT ACCEPTS THE ARGUMENTS ADVANCED BY PETITIONER AND RESPONDENT, THEN CONGRESS' AUTHORITY TO ESTABLISH RULES OF PROCEDURE AND EVIDENCE FOR FEDERAL COURTS WILL BE DIMINISHED .....	17

III. SECTION 3501 IS CONSTITUTIONAL ..... 19

    A. The Statute Does Not Lessen the Constitutional Protections Afforded to Suspects in Custody ..... 20

    B. Congress' Determination That § 3501 Is Constitutional Is Entitled to Deference ..... 22

CONCLUSION ..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Adarand Constr., Inc. v. Pena*, 515 U.S. 200 (1995) ..... 25

*Anders v. California*, 386 U.S. 738 (1967) ..... 9

*Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States*,  
487 U.S. 250 (1988) ..... 18

*Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents*,  
403 U.S. 388 (1971) ..... 18, 24

*Carlisle v. United States*, 517 U.S. 416 (1996) ..... 18

*City of Boerne v. Flores*, 521 U.S. 507 (1997) ..... 23, 24

*Coleman v. Thompson*, 501 U.S. 722 (1991) ..... 8, 12

*Colorado v. Spring*, 479 U.S. 564 (1987) ..... 16

*Connecticut v. Barrett*, 479 U.S. 523 (1987) ..... 8

*Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.*,  
433 U.S. 36 (1977) ..... 8

*Davis v. United States*, 512 U.S. 452 (1994) ..... 3, 4, 8

*Duckworth v. Eagan*, 492 U.S. 195 (1989) ..... 8

*Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith*, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) ..... 24

*Funk v. United States*, 290 U.S. 371 (1933) ..... 17

*Gordon v. United States*, 344 U.S. 414 (1953) ..... 17

*Harris v. New York*, 401 U.S. 222 (1971) ..... 7

*Haynes v. Washington*, 373 U.S. 503 (1963) ..... 10

*INS v. Chadha*, 462 U.S. 919 (1983) ..... 4

*Jackson v. Demmo*, 378 U.S. 368 (1964) ..... 15

*Katzenbach v. Morgan*,  
384 U.S. 641 (1966) ..... 13, 14, 20, 21, 25, 26

*Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents*,  
120 S. Ct. 631 (2000) ..... 24, 25

*Lassiter v. Northampton County Bd. of Elections*,  
360 U.S. 45 (1959) ..... 13, 25

*Lynnum v. Illinois*, 372 U.S. 528 (1963) ..... 10

*Mallory v. United States*, 354 U.S. 449 (1957) ..... 18

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	23
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943) .....	18
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974) .....	7
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monnell v. Department of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1989) .....	22
<i>Monroe v. Pope</i> , 365 U.S. 168 (1961) .....	22
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984) .....	7
<i>Nishikawa v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 129 (1958) .....	9
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985) .....	7, 20
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975) .....	7
<i>Palermo v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 343 (1959) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987) .....	9
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988) .....	9
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979) .....	20
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 120 S. Ct. 746 (2000) .....	9, 23
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	12

<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994) .....	18
<i>United States v. Christopher</i> , 956 F.2d 536 (6th Cir.1991) .....	18
<i>United States v. Crocker</i> , 510 F.2d 1129 (10th Cir. 1975) .....	3
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 166 F.2d 667 (4th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. granted in part by</i> <i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 120 S. Ct. 578 (1999) (No. 99-5525) .....	2
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983) .....	17
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	22
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	23
<i>United States v. Pugh</i> , 25 F.3d 669 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	18
<i>United States v. Rivas-Lopez</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1424 (D. Utah 1997) .....	3
<i>United States v. Tapia-Mendoza</i> , 41 F. Supp.2d 1250 (D. Utah 1999) .....	3
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980) .....	8, 17

**Constitution and Statutes:**

## U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 8, cl. 9 .....	17
Art. II, § 3 .....	4
Amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>

18 U.S.C. § 241 .....	22
-----------------------	----

18 U.S.C. § 242 .....	22
-----------------------	----

18 U.S.C. § 3501 .....	<i>passim</i>
------------------------	---------------

28 U.S.C. § 2680 .....	22
------------------------	----

28 U.S.C. § 2671 .....	22
------------------------	----

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	22
------------------------	----

**Congressional Materials:***Confirmation of Deputy Attorney General Nominee*

<i>Eric Holder: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997)</i> .....	2
---	---

*Controlling Crime Through Effective Law Enforcement:*

<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Criminal Laws and Procedures of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)</i> .....	23
---	----

*Department of Justice Oversight: Hearing Before*

<i>the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. 89-90 (1997)</i> .....	2
---	---

S. Rep. No. 1097, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

*Solicitor General Oversight: Hearing Before the*

<i>Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)</i> .....	2
---	---

*The Administration of Justice and the Enforcement*

<i>of Laws: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)</i> .....	2
---	---

*The Clinton Justice Department's Refusal to Enforce*

<i>the Law on Voluntary Confessions: Hearing Before the Senate Subcomm. on Crim. Justice Oversight of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999)</i> .....	1
--	---

**Miscellaneous:**Mark Berger, *Compromise and Continuity:*

<i>Miranda Waivers, Confession Admissibility, and the Retention of Interrogation Protections, 49 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 1007 (1988)</i> .....	21
---	----

## 114 Cong. Rec. (1968):

pp. 11,200-07 .....	23
pp. 11,228-30 .....	23
pp. 11,234-35 .....	23
pp. 11,593-97 .....	23
pp. 11,611-13 .....	23
pp. 11,740-47 .....	23
pp. 11,891-907 .....	23
pp. 12,457-75 .....	23
pp. 12,477-81 .....	23
pp. 12,798-822 .....	23

pp. 12,829-36 ..... 23

pp. 13,202-03 ..... 23

pp. 13,652-56 ..... 23

pp. 13,845-67 ..... 23

pp. 13,989-14,084 ..... 23

pp. 14,129-59 ..... 23

pp. 14,162-84 ..... 23

pp. 16,066-298 ..... 23

Letter from Senator Orrin G. Hatch, Chairman  
of the Senate Judiciary Committee, and Senator  
Strom Thurmond, Chairman of the Senate  
Subcommittee on Criminal Justice Oversight,  
to Janet Reno, United States Attorney General,  
and Seth P. Waxman, United States Solicitor  
General (Feb. 15, 2000) ..... 3

Letter from Janet Reno, United States Attorney General,  
to Albert Gore, Jr., President of the United States  
Senate (Nov. 1, 1999) ..... 1

Office of Legal Policy, *Report to the Attorney General  
on the Law of Pre-Trial Interrogation: Truth in  
Criminal Justice* (Feb. 12, 1986), reprinted  
in 22 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 437 (1989) ..... 24

Michael Edmund O’Neill, *Undoing Miranda*,  
2000 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 101 (forthcoming 2000) ..... 12

Opinions of the Office of Legal Counsel (Apr. 6, 1981) ..... 1
